

Agenda Date: 12/3/2013 Agenda Placement: 7B

NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **Board Agenda Letter**

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Shelli Brobst for Alice Hughey - Acting Director

Health & Human Services

REPORT BY: Shelli Brobst, Contracts Analyst - 253-4720

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 4 to Agreement with Cerner Corporation

RECOMMENDATION

Acting Director of Health and Human Services requests approval of and authorization for the Chairman to sign Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 6670 with Cerner Corporation (formerly Anasazi Software, Inc.), incorporating Addenda to the Licensed Software, Support and Maintenance Services and the Business Associate exhibits for the County's electronic health record/billing system.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Approval of the requested action will incorporate addenda into the agreement with Cerner Corporation (formerly Anasazi Software, Inc.) to update the services and support structure and recent laws regarding the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.

Cerner Corporation is not a local vendor.

FISCAL IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact? No

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

On July 25, 2006, the Board approved an agreement with Anasazi Software, Inc., for the purchase of a new California-compliant web-based Medicare/Medi-Cal billing system for the Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Services programs. The multi-year Agreement provided for installation assistance, training, software maintenance and support services. The annual maintenance component of the Agreement required the vendor to make all improvements necessary to keep the system current with state and federal requirements.

In November 2012, Cerner Corporation acquired Anasazi Software, Inc. and on February 26, 2013, the Board approved the Director of Health and Human Services to give written consent to the assignment of Napa County Agreement No. 6670 to Cerner Corporation.

Approval of the requested action will amend the existing agreement to include updates on the License Software, Support and Maintenance and Business Associate exhibits. This will enable the County's Health and Human Services Agency to continue receiving comprehensive system support. The amendment streamlines the support structure, includes licenses for Doctor's Homepage (which were in the past separate from general support) and includes recent updates to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. All other terms remain the same, including the maximum amount of the Agreement.

Cerner is not a local vendor.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

None

CEO Recommendation: Approve

Reviewed By: Karen Collins